Agenda - Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 4 - Ty Hywel Fay Bowen

Meeting date: 17 July 2018 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 09.00 0300 200 6565

SeneddPAC@assembly.wales

(The Committee agreed on 9 July 2018, a motion under Standing

Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public from this meeting)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of
interest
(09.00)

2 The 21st Century Schools and Education Programme:

Consideration of Committee letter

(09.00 - 09.10) (Pages 1 - 4)

PAC(5)-22-18 Paper 1 - Draft letter

3 Housing Adaptations: Consideration of draft report

(09.10 - 09.30) (Pages 5 - 18)

PAC(5)-22-18 Paper 2 - Draft report

4 The Welsh Government’s Supporting People Programme:
Consideration of the Welsh Government's response to the

Committee Report

(09.30 - 09.40) (Pages 19 - 29)

PAC(5)-22-18 Paper 3 - Welsh Government's response to the Committee
Report
PAC(5)-22-18 Paper 4 - Letter from the Auditor General for Wales

5 Financial Reporting Advisory Board Report 2016-17

(09.40 - 09.50) (Pages 30 - 57)

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



PAC(5)-22-18 Paper 5 - Financial Reporting Advisory Board Report 2016-17

6 Challenges of Digitalisation
(09.50 - 10.00)



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 3

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 5



Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee
PAC(5)-22-18 P3 Agenda Iltem 4

Response to the Report of the National Assembly for Wales Public Accounts
Committee Report on: The Welsh Government’s Supporting People
Programme

We welcome the findings of the report and offer the following detailed response to
the thirteen recommendations contained within it.

Recommendation 1 - We recommend the Welsh Government publish revised
guidance for the Programme quickly to 
[...]
llgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee
PAC(5)-22-18 P4

Archwilydd Cyffredinol Cymru
Auditor General for Wales

24 Cathedral Road / 24 Heol y Gadeirlan

Cardiff / Caerdydd

CF11 9LJ

Mr Nick Ramsay AM Tel / Ffén: 029 2032 0500
Chair of the Public Accounts Committee Fax / Ffacs: 029 2032 0600
g:trldoi%aé,:ssembly for Wales Textphone / Ffon testun: 029 2032 0660
Cardiff y CEF99 1NA info@audit.wales / post@archwilio.cymru

www.audit.wales / www.archwilio.cymru

Reference: HVT/2888/caf
Date issued: 10 July 2018

Ja Mk

Welsh Government response: the Supporting People Programme

The clerks have requested my advice on the Welsh Government’s response to the
Committee’s report on the Supporting People Programme. The Welsh
Government has accepted 11 of the Committee’s 13 recommendations. Welsh
Government proposals for a new integrated Early Intervention, Prevention and
Support grant from 2019-20 and the potential impact on the Supporting People
Programme provided the context for many of the recommendations.

Where the Welsh Government has accepted the Committee’s recommendations
then, in most cases, | consider its response satisfactory and a lot now hinges on
the quality of the evidence base and engagement that underpins any future
decision-making. However, | would highlight the following:

Recommendation 1: The Committee expressed concern about a delay in the
production of refreshed guidance for the Supporting People Programme. The
Welsh Government had indicated that the guidance would be published in spring
2018 but this is still not yet the case. The Welsh Government has put the further
delay down to a desire to avoid undue confusion as it moved forward with its
flexible funding pathfinders. However, | would have expected the guidance to have
helped clarify expectations and the point at which the risk of confusion might have
been greatest now seems to have past.

If the Welsh Government moves forward with its plans to introduce the new
integrated grant from 
[...]
statements. The NAO agreed to work with Treasury to confirm the sections of the
accountability report that were subject to audit.

72.The Board endorsed both versions of the FReM, with any final comments should
be passed to the Treasury before publication.

Pack Page 52



FRAB Terms of Reference

73.Treasury explained that the terms of reference for the FRAB were last updated in
2011 and were due for review by the Board. The Board were advised of the Public
Administration and Constitutional Affairs Committee report into government

accounts was due shortly and there may be recommendations that the FRAB
should consider.

74.The Board agreed to provide email comments.

Future considerations

75.The Board will consider the recommendations of the PACAC committee and keep
the Board's terms of reference up to date.

Pack Page 53



Accounting
standard or
reporting issue

Board meeting where the accounting standard or issue was

discussed

June 2016

November 2016

March 2017

IFRS

IFRS 9, Financial
instruments

[FRS 15, Revenue
from Contracts
with Customers

[FRS 16, Leases

Other issues

Discount rates

Whole of
Government
Accounts (WGA)

Simplifying and
streamlining
statutory accounts

Infrastructure
Assets in Local
Government

FReM 2016-17
and 2017-18

FRAB Terms of
Reference

Pack Page 54




Annex A
Board attendance record

Name Jun 2016 Nov 2016 Mar 2016
Chair
Kathryn Cearns °
v
lan Mackintosh ’
v v
Independent / external members
Andrew Buchanan
v v v
Anthony Appleton
Yy App , ,
Ron Hodges
v v
Veronica Poole
v v
Preparers / users
Gareth Caller
v v
David Hobbs
v v v
Bob Branson
v v v
Ruth Elliot
v v v
lan Webber
v
Joseph Mclachlan
Derek Yule
Auditors
David Aldous
v v v
Kate Mathers
v

® Katheryn’s term as chair came to an end on the 23" June 16

7 lan Mackintosh took up his term as chair on the 24™ November 16

Pack Page 55




Russel Frith

v
Relevant Authorities
Aileen Wright

v
Andrew Baigent

v
Alison Scott
Joanne McBurney

v
Gawain Evans

v
Vicky Rock

v
Jason Dorsett
Parliamentary Observer
Craig Mackinlay MP

Pack Page 56




CCS0218928038

978-1-5286-0208-2

Pack Page 57



	Agenda
	2 The 21st Century Schools and Education Programme: Consideration of Committee letter
	3 Housing Adaptations: Consideration of draft report
	4 The Welsh Government’s Supporting People Programme: Consideration of the Welsh Government's response to the Committee Report
	PAC(5)-22-18 P4 - AGW letter Supporting People_e

	5 Financial Reporting Advisory Board Report 2016-17
	20180710 - Letter to PAC - FRAB
	20180710 - FRAB report 2016-17






Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 17 July 2018 

Meeting time: 09.03 - 09.39

  

Private 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Adam Price AM 

Lee Waters AM 

Wales Audit Office: 
Matthew Mortlock 

Nick Selwyn 

Committee Staff: 

Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the Committee 

1.2 Apologies were received from Neil Hamilton AM, Vikki Howells AM and Rhianon 

Passmore AM. There were no substitutes.  

2 The 21st Century Schools and Education Programme: Consideration of 

Committee letter  

2.1 Members considered and subject to a couple of amendments, agreed the letter. 



3 Housing Adaptations: Consideration of draft report  

3.1 Members considered and subject to a couple of amendments, agreed the draft 

report. 

4 The Welsh Government’s Supporting People Programme: 

Consideration of the Welsh Government's response to the Committee 

Report  

4.1 Members considered the Welsh Government’s response to the Committee Report 

on the Supporting People Programme.  

4.2 The Chair agreed to write to the Welsh Government seeking clarification on a 

number of responses to the Report recommendations. 

5 Financial Reporting Advisory Board Report 2016-17  

5.1 Members considered and noted the report. 

6 Challenges of Digitalisation  

6.1 Members discussed and agreed the draft terms of reference for the Challenges of 

Digitalisation rapporteur group.  


